

No. 14-56

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH,

Petitioner,

vs.

PACIFIC SHORES PROPERTIES, LLC; ALICE
CONNER; SEAN WISEMAN; TERRI BRIDGEMAN;
NEWPORT COAST RECOVERY LLC; AND
YELLOWSTONE WOMEN'S FIRST STEP HOUSE, INC.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVEN G. POLIN
LAW OFFICES OF
STEVEN G. POLIN
3034 Tennyson Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20015
Tel: (202) 331-5848

ELIZABETH BRANCART
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER BRANCART
BRANCART & BRANCART
Post Office Box 686
Pescadero, CA 94060
Tel: (650) 879-0141
ebrancart@brancart.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION.....	17
I. The Decision Below Is Interlocutory and Rests on Additional Grounds Not Challenged by Petitioner Here.....	17
II. There Is No Split Among the Circuits Regarding the Elements Necessary to Prove Intentional Discrimination	19
III. The Decision Below Follows Traditional Anti-Discrimination Analysis and Breaks No New Ground Regarding Intentional Discrimination Claims Under the FHA or ADA	25
IV. Petitioner’s Concern That the Decision Below Expands the Scope of Liability for Local Government for Violations of the Anti-Discrimination Laws Is Misplaced ...	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abdu-Brisson v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893).....	17
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	37
<i>Awabdy v. City of Adelanto</i> , 368 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	33
<i>Casa Marie, Inc. v. Superior Court of Puerto Rico</i> , 988 F.2d 252 (1st Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chptr. of the Univ. of Calif. v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	32
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	32, 33, 35, 36, 37
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	26
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	33
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	26
<i>Farm Labor Org. Comm. v. Ohio State High- way Patrol</i> , 308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Flores v. Pierce</i> , 617 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1980)	27
<i>Griffin v. Cnty. School Bd. of Prince Edward Cnty.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	31
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	38
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	17
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985).....	31, 35, 38
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Sch.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	26
<i>La Porte Cnty. Republican Cent. Comm. v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Cnty. of La Porte</i> , 43 F.3d 1126 (7th Cir. 1994)	31, 32
<i>LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 1995)	23, 24
<i>Lewis v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	29
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	27
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	29, 30
<i>Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis</i> , 77 F.3d 249 (8th Cir. 1996)	20, 21
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	33, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	31, 37
<i>Pyke v Cuomo</i> , 258 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	37
<i>Schwarz v. City of Treasure Island</i> , 544 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2008).....	20, 21
<i>Smith & Lee Associates, Inc. v. City of Taylor, Mich.</i> , 102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	18
<i>Town of Huntington, N.Y. v. Huntington Branch, NAACP</i> , 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....	4
<i>Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep’t</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	33
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	33, 34

STATUTES

Fair Housing Act

42 U.S.C. § 3601 <i>et seq.</i>	4
42 U.S.C. § 3602(f).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 3602(i)	28
42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 3604(d)	28
42 U.S.C. § 3604(e).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 3604(f)(1).....	4, 27
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	28
Americans with Disabilities Act	
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	4
 NEWPORT BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE	
§ 20.03.030	11
§ 20.10.020	10, 12
§ 20.62.090	10
§ 20.91A.020.....	11
§ 20.91A.030.....	11, 13
§ 20.91A.040.....	13
§ 20.91A.060.....	13
